Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-0520 PO




)

DONALD W. BURNETT,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Donald W. Burnett is subject to discipline for committing the criminal offense of stalking.
Procedure


On April 18, 2007, the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Burnett.  On April 21, 2007, we served Burnett by certified mail with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint and notice of hearing.  On April 25, 2007, the Director filed an amended complaint.  On October 16, 2007, we held a hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Although notified of the time, place and date of the hearing, neither Burnett nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter was ready for our decision on October 17, 2007, when the transcript was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Burnett holds a current and active peace officer license.  

2. Burnett committed the criminal offense of stalking J.M. as follows:  (1) he used the Missouri Uniform Law Enforcement System (“MULES”) to run the license of B.L., J.M.’s boyfriend, on three occasions in order to reveal B.L.’s address; and (2) after repeated telephone calls and “ma[king] his presence known” to J.M., on June 6, 2006, he drove past J.M. and drove in front of B.L.’s address.

3. On September 26, 2006, in the Circuit Court of Boone County, Burnett was found guilty of the Class A misdemeanor of stalking, in violation of § 565.225.
  On October 5, 2006, the court sentenced Burnett to incarceration for one year, but suspended the execution of sentence.  The court placed him on supervised probation for two years.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director’s burden is to prove that Burnett has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director’s amended complaint cites § 590.080.1(2),
 which allows discipline if Burnett:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director alleges that Burnett committed a violation of § 565.225.2, which provides:
Any person who purposely and repeatedly harasses or follows with the intent of harassing another person commits the crime of stalking.
The Director proved that Burnett was found guilty of that charge.
  The Director presented evidence that Burnett committed this criminal offense.  Burnett offered no evidence to the contrary.  Therefore, we conclude that Burnett committed the criminal offense of stalking.

The Director also argues that Burnett committed the criminal offense of misuse of official information when he used the MULES system to run a license check without having an official purpose.  The Director does not cite a specific statute or quote the law that he alleges Burnett violated.  We can find cause for discipline only on the law cited in the complaint.
  We include this conduct in the commission of the stalking offense because it was included in the Probable Cause Statement for the stalking charge.
Summary


Burnett is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2). 

SO ORDERED on November 9, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP


Commissioner

�Ex. 3 – Probable Cause Statement.


�Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2006.  


�Section 590.080.2.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�The Director’s complaint also quotes the text of § 590.080.1(3), but never alleges in the complaint, amended complaint, or at the hearing that there is cause for discipline under this subdivision.


�Burnett was found guilty, but it is not clear from the certified court records whether Burnett was found guilty after a guilty plea or after a trial.  Ex. 3.


	�Because of the result we reach, we need not consider the effect of the Director’s Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A). 


�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  
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